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Under the conditions specified by law, the Board of Zoning Appeals will be conducting a hybrid in-person and virtual hearing using the WebEx Platform. IF YOU WISH TO PARTICIPATE AND OR GIVE TESTIMONY THROUGH WEBEX, contact the Board of Zoning Appeals office and request the link at 216-664-2580 by noon on June 20, 2025.  You can also email us boardofzoningappeals@clevelandohio.gov. 

The in-person hearing will be held in Room 514 in City Hall. Bring proper ID to enter the building.

Those individuals not planning to attend are encouraged to view one of the live streams:

http://www.clevelandohio.gov/CityofCleveland/Home/Government/CityAgencies/CityPlanningCommission/ZoningAppeals
Or https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCB8ql0Jrhm_pYIR1OLY68bw/
 Calendar No. 25-086:                         866 E. 185th St.                               Ward 8
                                                                                                                        Michael Polensek
Sharlee Brawn, owner, proposes to change use from office to salon and retail space in a Local Retail Business Districts. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 349.04(f) which states that 4 off-street parking spaces are required.
2. Section 349.07(c )(3) which states the maximum width of such driveway shall be thirty (30) feet measured at right angles to the angle of the driveway entrance. Such driveway shall have an apron radius at the curb of not less than six (6) feet or a curb cut of not more than sixty (60) feet and shall provide a means for motor vehicles to enter and leave the parking facilities without obstructing traffic.
3. Section 352.10 which states a 6 foot wide landscape strip is required between parking and street; no landscaping detail included. 

4. Section 352.01(d) which states that appellant must provide adequate lighting in outdoor parking lots for the safety of residents, pedestrians, and motorists. 
Calendar No. 25-088:                           2608 Chatham Ave.                        Ward 3
                                                                                                                         Kerry McCormack 

Richard Wilden, owner, proposes to construct a new two-family residence with an attached garage in a B1 Two-Family Residential District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 337.23(a)(6)(B)(2) which states that attached garages are permitted if located in the rear half of the lot, or provided that they have their entire width and height screened from a required or actual Front Yard Setback Building Line by an Active Use of at least 9 (nine) feet in depth.
2. Section 357.08(b)(1) which states that in a Two-Family District the depth of a rear lot shall be not less than the height of the main building or in this case 35 feet and the appellant is proposing a rear yard of 8.6 feet.
 Calendar No. 25-092:                         3601 West Park Rd.                         Ward 17
                                                                                                                        Charles Slife
780 East Smith Rd. LLC, owner proposes to change of use from Gym to Event Center in Local Retail Zoning Districts. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 343.01 which states that an Event Center is not permitted in Local Retail Business District but is first permitted in a General Retail Business District per 343.11(b)(2)(L) and subject to the regulations of Section 347.12 which states that no such use shall be located within 500 feet of a residential district, school, church, library, etc. 
2. Section 349.04(e) which states that 24 off-street parking spaces are required and no parking is proposed. 

3. Section 359.01(a) which states that substitution of a Nonconforming Use requires Board of Zoning Appeals approval.
Calendar No. 25-085:                        4075 Rocky River Dr.                      Ward 17

                                                                                                                       Charles Slife

KAMMS Enterprises LLC, owner, proposes to expand convenience store to include new gas island/ canopy (gas station) and EV charging station in Local Retail Business District. The owner appeals for relief from the strict application of the following sections of the Cleveland Codified Ordinances: 

1. Section 345.01 which states that a gas station is not permitted in a Local Retail Business District but is first permitted in General Retail Business District (per Section 343. 14)  if 100 feet from a Residential District or a solid board on board fence between lot and Residential District, plus required 8 foot wide landscaped transition strip. This property abuts a One-Family Residential District.

2. Section 358.05(a)(2) which states that in actual rear yards and actual interior side yards, fences shall not exceed six (6) feet in height and may be open or solid; the appellant is proposing an 8 foot high fence.

3. Section 349.07(c)(1) which states that only one (1) driveway shall be permitted for each one hundred (100) feet of frontage of the lot providing parking spaces the appellant is proposing two.

4. Section 349.07(c )(3) which states that the maximum width of such driveway shall be thirty (30) feet measured at right angles to the angle of the driveway entrance. Such driveway shall have an apron radius at the curb of not less than six (6) feet or a curb cut of not more than sixty (60) feet and shall provide a means for motor vehicles to enter and leave the parking facilities without obstructing traffic.  
5. City Planning Commission approval is required. Lot consolidation is required. 
6. The Board of Zoning Appeals heard and denied a similar appeal in 2023 in Calendar Number 23-045. Pursuant to Rule XIII of the Board of Zoning Appeals Rules and Regulations, this case may be considered a “refiling”, which must be dismissed unless the appellant can present evidence to justify the denial of the application of res judicata.  This evidence should include substantially changed circumstances, substantial new relevant evidence that was not available at the hearing on the prior appeal, or that the application of res judicata would create manifest injustice. 
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